

No. 01-332

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BOARD OF EDUCATION OF INDEPENDENT SCHOOL
DISTRICT NO. 92 OF POTTAWATOMIE COUNTY AND
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 92 OF
POTTAWATOMIE COUNTY, PETITIONERS,

v.

LINDSAY EARLS, LACEY EARLS, ET AL., RESPONDENTS.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

Brief of *Amici Curiae* American Academy of Pediatrics,
National Education Association, American Public Health
Association, National Association of Social Workers,
NASW-Oklahoma Chapter, National Council on
Alcoholism and Drug Dependence, Center for
Law and Education, Loyola Child Law Center,
and Lawyers for Children, Inc.,
In Support of Respondents

DAVID T. GOLDBERG*
99 Hudson Street, 8th Fl
New York, NY 10013
(212) 334-8813

JUDITH K. APPEL
DANIEL N. ABRAHAMSON
The Lindesmith Center
717 Washington Street
Oakland, CA 94607
(510) 208-7711

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

*Counsel of Record

THE LINDESMITH CENTER
OFFICE OF LEGAL AFFAIRS

ETHAN A. NADELMANN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

IRA GLASSER
PRESIDENT

DANIEL N. ABRAHAMSON
DIRECTOR OF LEGAL AFFAIRS

MEMORANDUM

TO: Amici Curiae

FROM: David Goldberg, Judith Appel, and Daniel Abrahamson
The Lindesmith Center Office of Legal Affairs

RE: Board of Education of Independent School District No. 92 of
Pottawatomie County and Independent School District No. 92 of
Pottawatomie County v. Lindsay Earls, Lacey Earls, et al Amicus Brief
Case No. 01-332

DATE: February 8, 2002

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Preliminary Statement	2
Summary of Argument	3
I. The Educational And Developmental Context Highlights The Policy’s Constitutional Defects	6
II. Extracurricular Involvement Is Broadly Beneficial And Is A “Protective Factor” For Adolescents At Particular Risk of Substance Abuse	7
A. Young People Derive Important Benefits From Extracurricular Participation	7
B. Participants Are Far Less Likely To Use Alcohol, Tobacco Or Other Drugs Than Are Less Involved Peers	10
C. Extracurricular Involvement Plays An Important, Protective Role	11
III. A Policy Like Tecumseh’s Will Operate, Unjustifiably, To <i>Deny</i> Important Benefits And Anti-Drug Protections	13
A. Many Students Find Testing Policies Intensely – Or Intolerably – Intrusive on Privacy	14
1. The Urine Collection Is Itself A Significant Intrusion	15

2. Students' Privacy Concerns Extend Beyond The Collection Process	18
B. Students Will Be Deterred From Extracurricular Involvement, With Far-Reaching, Negative Consequences	19
IV. The Policy Is Ill-Suited To The Public Health Purposes Claimed For It	22
A. Drug-Testing Regimes Like Tecumseh's May Not Lead To More Healthy Behavior	22
B. The Policy Ill Serves The Treatment Needs Of Students Who <i>Do</i> Have Substance Abuse Problems	24
V. Tecumseh's Policy Does Not Respect The Proper Allocation of Responsibility Among Parents, Doctors And Schools	26
A. Drug-Use Detection Is Not A Necessary Part of Public Schools' Core Responsibilities	26
B. Schools' Pursuit Of Generalized Student Health Objectives Are – And Must Be – More Respectful of Parental And Medical Judgment	27
C. Tecumseh's Policy Fails To Respect Parental Prerogatives And Medical Expertise	29
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986) . . .	6, 18, 26
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 334 (2000)	16
<i>Chandler v. Miller</i> , 520 U.S. 305 (1997)	3, 14
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	15
<i>Earls v. Board of Educ.</i> , 115 F. Supp. 2d 1281 (W.D. Okla. 2000), 242 F.3d 1264 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987)	6
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 121 S. Ct. 1281 (2001)	14, 17
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968)	6
<i>Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass'n v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999)	22
<i>Harkey v. Abate</i> 346 N.W.2d 74 (Mich. App.1983)	16
<i>Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000)	15
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977)	6
<i>Kansas v. Crane</i> , 2002 WL 75609 (2002)	25
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	6, 15, 20

<i>National Treas. Employees Union v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989)	3, 17, 19
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1984)	5, 6, 26
<i>New York v. Burger</i> , 482 U.S. 691 (1987)	15
<i>Ohio v. Akron Center for Repro. Health</i> , 497 U.S. 502 (1990)	6
<i>Santa Fe Ind. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000)	7
<i>Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives' Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989)	16, 17, 27
<i>Trinidad Sch. Dis. No.1 v. Lopez</i> , 963 P.2d 1095 (Colo. 1998)	8, 16
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>West Virginia Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	6
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical, Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955)	22
Legislative And Administrative Materials	
Pub. L. 107-110 § 1061(c)(2)(C)(A)(ii), (C)(iii)	28
Pres. Proc. No. 5109, 48 Fed. Reg. 44,749 (Sep. 27, 1983)	7, 8
OKLA. STAT. 63 § 1210.191	28

OKLA. STAT. 63 § 1-532.1 18

Op. Okla. Atty. Gen. No. 76-293 (Aug. 5, 1976) 28

Other Authorities

U.S. DEP'T OF EDUC. & U.S. DEP'T OF JUSTICE,
"SAFE AND SMART": MAKING AFTER-SCHOOL HOURS
WORK FOR KIDS (1998) 12

AAP Comm. on School Health, *School Health
Assessments*, 105 PEDIATRICS No. 4 (Apr. 2000) 27

AAP Comm. on Substance Abuse, *Testing for Drugs
of Abuse* 98 PEDIATRICS 305 (1996) 1, 28

AAP Comm. on Substance Abuse, *Alcohol Use And
Abuse, A Pediatric Concern*, 108 PEDIATRICS 185.
(July 2001) 22

AAP Comm. on Substance Abuse, *Indications for
Management and Referral of Patients Involved
in Substance Abuse*, 106 PEDIATRICS 14 (July 2000) 21

APHA Policy Statement 8817, *A Public Health Response
To the War on Drugs: Alcohol, Tobacco &
Other Drug Problems Among the Nation's Youth* 3

J. Baer, *et al.*, *Linking Etiology & Treatment*,
in NEW PERSPECTIVES ON ADOLESCENT
RISK BEHAVIOR (R. Jessor ed., 1998) 21

D. Baumrind, <i>Familial Antecedents of Adolescent Drug Use</i> , in ETIOLOGY OF DRUG ABUSE: IMPLICATIONS FOR PREVENTION (U.S. Dep't. H.H.S. 1985)	20
Centers for Disease Control, <i>Mortality Trends, Causes of Death And Related Risk Behaviors Among U.S. Adolescents</i> (1993)	24
H. Chilcoat, & J. Anthony, <i>Impact of Parent Monitoring on Initiation of Drug Use</i> , 35 J. AM. ACAD. CHILD. & ADOLESC. PSYCH. 91 (1996)	30
R. Cook, <i>The Alternatives Approach Revisited: A Biopsychological Model and Guidelines and Application</i> , 20 INT'L J. OF THE ADDICTIONS (1985)	13
A. Crocker, et al., <i>Supports for Children with HIV Infection in School: Best Practices Guidelines</i> , J. SCH. HEALTH 64 (1994)	18
D. Davalos, et al., <i>The Effects of Extracurricular Activity, Ethnic Identification and Perception of School on Student Dropout Rates</i> , 21 HISP. J. BEH. SCI., No. 1 (1999)	12
J. Eccles & B. Barber, <i>Student Council, Volunteering, Basketball, or Marching Band: What Kind of Extracurricular Involvement Matters?</i> , 14 J. ADOLESCENT RES. (1999)	7, 8, 9, 13
D. Elmquist, <i>Alcohol & Other Drug Use Prevention For Youths At High Risk And Their Parents</i> , 18 EDUC. & TREATMENT OF CHILDREN (1995)	11

M. Ensminger & H. Juon, <i>Transition To Adulthood Among High-Risk Youth</i> in NEW PERSPECTIVES ON ADOLESCENT RISK BEHAVIOR (R. Jessor ed., 1998)	12
C. Fried, <i>Privacy</i> , 77 YALE L.J. 475 (1968)	16
M. Glancy, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Adolescent Activities And Adult Success and Happiness: Twenty-Four Years Later</i> , 70 SOC. & SOC. RES. 242 (1986)	9
M. GONET, COUNSELING THE ADOLESCENT SUBSTANCE ABUSER (1994)	25
S. Harter, <i>Causes and Consequences of Low Self-esteem in Children and Adolescents</i> , in SELF-ESTEEM: THE PUZZLE OF LOW SELF-REGARD (R. Baumeister, ed. 1993)	17
R. Jessor, <i>New Perspectives on Adolescent Risk Behavior</i> in NEW PERSPECTIVES ON ADOLESCENT RISK BEHAVIOR (R. Jessor ed., 1998)	11
D. Kandel, <i>Persistent Themes and New Perspectives on Adolescent Substance Abuse</i> in NEW PERSPECTIVES ON ADOLESCENT RISK BEHAVIOR (R. Jessor, ed. 1998)	23
R. Kessler, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Social Phobia Sub-Types In The National Co-Morbidity Study</i> (1997)	16

S. Lamborn, *et al.*, *Putting School in Perspective: The Influence of Family, Peers, Extracurricular Participation & Part-Time Work On Academic Engagement*, in STUDENT ENGAGEMENT AND ACHIEVEMENT IN AMERICAN SECONDARY SCHOOLS (F. Newman ed., 1992) 9

J. Mahoney & R. Cairns, *Do Extracurricular Activities Protect Against Early School Dropout?* 33 DEV. PSYCH. 241 (1997) 9

NAT'L CTR. FOR EDUCATIONAL STATISTICS, EXTRACURRICULAR PARTICIPATION & STUDENT ENGAGEMENT (1995) 9

National Educ. Ass'n, Resolution C-3 (2001) 3

Nat'l Fed. of State High School Ass'ns, *The Case For High School Activities* 8, 9

Nat'l Inst. on Out-of-School Time, *Fact Sheet on School-Age Children's Out-of-School Time* (March 2001) 12

F. Newman, *et al.*, *The Significance And Sources of Student Engagement* in STUDENT ENGAGEMENT AND ACHIEVEMENT IN AMERICAN SECONDARY SCHOOLS (F. Newman ed., 1992) 9

L. Otto, *Extracurricular Activities in the Educational Attainment Process*, 40 RURAL SOC. 162 (1975) 9

L. Otto, *Extracurricular Activities in the Status Attainment Process*,
41 RURAL SOC. 217 (1976) 9

A. Peterson & B. Taylor, *The Biological Approach to Adolescence: Biological Change and Psychological Adaption*, in
HANDBOOK OF ADOLESCENT PSYCHOLOGY
(J. Adelson ed., 1980) 17

PREVENTING TOBACCO USE AMONG YOUNG PEOPLE: A REPORT
OF THE SURGEON GENERAL (1994) 22, 23

M. Resnick, *et al.*, *Protecting Adolescents From Harm: Findings From the National Longitudinal Study on Adolescent Health*, 278 JAMA 823 (1997) .. 10, 24

J. Schulenberg, *et al.*, *Development Matters in ADOLESCENTS, ALCOHOL & SUBSTANCE ABUSE*
(Monti, *et al.*, eds. 2001) 7

L. Shilts, *The Relationship of Early Adolescent Substance Use to Extracurricular Activities, Peer Influence, and Personal Attitudes*, 26 ADOLESCENCE 613
(1991) 10

S. SOIEFER, ET. AL., SHY BLADDER SYNDROME (2001) ... 16

L. Steinberg & S. Avenevoli, *Disengagement From School*, in NEW PERSPECTIVES ON ADOLESCENT RISK BEHAVIOR (R. Jessor, ed., 1998) 12, 13, 20

D. Wasson & M. Anderson, <i>Chemical Dependency and Adolescent Self-Esteem</i> , 1995 CLINICAL NURSING RES. 274	21
R. WILSON & C. KOLANDER, DRUG ABUSE PREVENTION (1992)	23
P. Winne & J. Walsh, <i>Self-Concept And Participation In School Activities Reanalyzed</i> , 72 J. EDUC. PSYCH. 16 (1980)	7
N. Zill <i>et al.</i> , <i>Adolescent Time Use, Risky Behaviors and Outcomes</i> (U.S. Pub. Health Serv. 1995)10, 11
